## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

#### Chapter 221.

AN ACT to incorporate the Vassalborough Paper Manufacturing Company,

Approved April 1, 1836.

rators.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Names of Corpo. Legislature assembled, That George Cox, Franklin Glazier, Andrew Masters and Calvin Spaulding with their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are created

Corporate name.

a body corporate by the name of the Vassalborough Paper Manufacturing Company for the purpose of manufacturing paper and engaging in such other branches of trade and business as may be necessarily and conveniently connected therewith in the Town of Vassalborough and County of Kennebec; and said Corporation may upon their own land erect and maintain all necessary mills, works and machinery for said purposes, and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, expressed in the several Acts of this State defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing Companies; and may take and hold any estate real and personal

to an amount not exceeding at any one time the value of fifty thousand dollars, Provided, That the personal property of said Corporation shall be subject to taxation in the

Powers, &c.

May hold property to the amount of \$50,000.

### Chapter 222.

town where their works are located.

AN ACT, in addition to the several Acts for the preservation of Salmon,
Shad and Alewives in the Penobscot River and its tributary Streams.

Approved April 1, 1836.

Prohibition from 2)th May to 10th July.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That it shall not be lawful for any person to take Salmon, Shad or Alewives, within thirty rods of any fish way as provided by said Acts, from the tenth day of May to the tenth day of July, and any person or persons found so taking fish contrary to the